

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS DALE FERGUSON  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN WILSON BOOTH  
Burr & Forman LLP  
420 North 20<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 3400  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 251-3000  
jwbooth@burr.com

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-8768  
lcoberly@winston.com

AMANDA L. GROVES  
ALEXANDER H. COTE  
Winston & Strawn LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 615-1851  
agroves@winston.com  
acote@winston.com

---

**CAPITAL CASE****QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
I. The Court’s precedent on intellectual disability .....	4
II. Conviction, direct appeal, and state postconviction proceedings .....	6
III.Habeas petition and <i>Atkins</i> hearing.....	7
A. Intellectual functioning evidence .....	7
B. Adaptive functioning evidence.....	9
C. District court analysis.....	12
IV.Eleventh Circuit appeal.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. Certiorari is necessary to resolve the disagreement between the circuits over the role of adaptive functioning when a capital defendant has multiple IQ tests.....	16

A.	The circuit courts have adopted competing approaches when a defendant presents evidence of multiple IQ scores. ....	16
B.	The decision below violates precedent and prevailing clinical standards.....	19
II.	Certiorari is also necessary to resolve the disagreement over the need for a capital defendant to establish <i>present</i> deficits in adaptive functioning. ....	22
A.	No court outside Alabama has adopted the present deficit requirement imposed here, and many have rejected it.....	22
B.	The present deficit requirement conflicts with <i>Moore I</i> and <i>Moore II</i> . ....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	APPENDIX A: 11th Circuit order denying habeas petition (Jun. 7, 2023) .....	2a
	APPENDIX B: 11th Circuit opinion accompanying order (Jun. 7, 2023) .....	4a
	APPENDIX C: Northern District of Alabama opinion denying habeas petition after <i>Atkins</i> hearing (May 21, 2020) .....	42a
	APPENDIX D: Northern District of Alabama opinion vacating previous opinion in part and ordering <i>Atkins</i> hearing (Jul. 27, 2017) .....	105a
	APPENDIX E: Alabama trial court opinion sentencing defendant to death (Sep. 24, 1998).....	127a
	APPENDIX F: 11th Circuit denial of rehearing en banc (Jun. 7, 2023).....	205a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2003) .....	ii, 3, 5, 24–25
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	23
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 171 So. 3d 463 (Miss. 2015).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Griffith</i> , 457 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. 2015) (en banc).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 58 A.3d 62 (2012).....	23
<i>Comm’r v. Smith</i> , No. 23-167 (filed Aug. 17, 2023).....	ii, 2, 18, 19
<i>Ferguson v. Alabama</i> , 535 U.S. 907 (2002) .....	7
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 13 So. 3d 418 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 925 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	6

<i>Ex parte Ferguson</i> , 814 So. 2d 970 (Ala. 2001).....	6
<i>Ex parte Ferguson</i> , No. 1071249 (Ala. Jan. 16, 2009) .....	7
<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	5-6, 9, 20, 22, 25
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 201 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 2016).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic &amp; Classification Prison</i> , 818 F.3d 600, 640 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 362 S.W.3d 264 (Ark. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) .....	3, 26, 29
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017) .....	1, 4-6, 20, 25-27, 29
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 50 F.4th 865 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17, 19



<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008).....	25
<i>Sasser v. Payne</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 19
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 67 F.4th 1335 (11th Cir. 2023).....	11, 18
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 239 (Ala. 2007).....	3, 14, 22
<i>State v. McManus</i> , 868 N.E.2d 778 (Ind. 2007) .....	19, 23
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 814 S.E.2d 11 (N.C. 2018) .....	23
<i>State v. Vela</i> , 279 Neb. 94 (2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D.N.J. 2017).....	17
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	7, 15
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618.....	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-131 .....	25
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.5(e).....	25
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.5.1(H)(1) .....	25
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04(B)(3).....	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.150.....	25
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 16-3-20(B), (C)(b)(10).....	25
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-26.1 .....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203(c) .....	25
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207(4)(d).....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Assoc. on Intell. & Dev. Disabilities, Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports (11th ed. 2010) .....	20, 21
--	--------

- Am. Psych. Assoc., Diagnostic and  
Statistical Manual of Mental  
Disorders (5th ed. 2013) .....8, 20, 21, 27
- Caroline Everington et al., *Challenges  
in the Assessment of Adaptive  
Behavior of People Who Are  
Incarcerated, in The Death Penalty  
and Intellectual Disability* (Edward  
A. Polloway ed., 2015) ..... 27
- John Matthew Fabian et al., *Life,  
Death, and IQ: It's Much More Than  
Just a Score: Understanding and  
Utilizing Forensic Psychology and  
Neuropsychological Evaluations in  
Atkins Intellectual Disability/Men-  
tal Retardation Cases*, 59 *Clev. St. L.  
Rev.* 399 (2011) ..... 28
- J. Gregory Olley, *The Assessment of  
Adaptive Behavior in Adult Forensic  
Cases: Part 1*, 32 *Psych. in Mental  
Retardation & Dev. Disabilities* 2  
(2006) ..... 28
- Marc J. Tassé, *Adaptive Behavior  
Assessment and the Diagnosis of  
Mental Retardation in Capital Cases*,  
16 *Applied Neuropsychology* 114  
(2009) ..... 27

Richard J. Bonnie & Katherine Gustafson, <i>The Challenge of Imple- menting Atkins v. Virginia: How Leg- islatures and Courts Can Promote Accurate Assessments and Adjudica- tions of Mental Retardation in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 811 (2007) .....	28
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	4
